

SLP(C)No. 11693 OF 2003  
ITEM No.36

Court No. 1

SECTION XVII  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.11693/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 09/04/2003 in LPA 287/03  
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

JHARKHAND STATE ELEC.BOARD

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

BIHAR STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD AND ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for taking additional document on record & With prayer for interim relief)  
With

SLP(C)No.12819/2003 (With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 12/03/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr.A.Sharan,Sr.Adv.  
M/s S.Chandra Shekhar,Samir Ali Khan,  
AA Tiwari,Madhu Shran,Advs.

For Respondent (s)M/s M.Qamaruddin,Mrs.Qamaruddin,  
A.Qamaruddin,Advs.

M/s Ashok Mathur,Rajesh Pathak,Advs.

M/s Meer Jha,Anurag Sharma,Navin Prakash,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Meanwhile, in view of peculiar facts of this case we are of the view that respondent no.7 is entitled to get his retiral benefits. We direct that 46% of the said amount shall be borne by the Jharkhand State Electricity Board and 54% shall be borne by the Bihar State Electricity Board. The payment will be done within a period of two months by both the Boards. We may, however, clarify that this is being done only by way of interim arrangement and shall be subject to decision of appeals. List the appeals after summer vacation.

[Naresh Kumar]

AR-cum-PS

[Janki Bhatia]

Court Master